

MACP No.366/2022
Naina V/s Mukesh Paswan & Ors.
MACP No.367/2022
Kajal V/s Mukesh Paswan & Ors.
MACP No.368/2022
Bahadur V/s Mukesh Paswan & Ors.

All FIR No.864/2022
PS Samaipur Badli
12.05.2023

Present: Shri Arun Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner(s).
None for driver and owner (**ex-parte and defence struck off
vide order dated 22.09.2022**).
Shri Manjul Awasthi, Ld. Counsel for the Insurance Company.

Matter is listed for PE. No PW is present today. Neither any list of witness(es) has been filed nor any witness on behalf of petitioner(s) is present in Court today nor any affidavit by way of evidence of any witness has been filed. In the interest of justice, I grant one more opportunity to the petitioner(s) to lead PE in the matter, however, **it is hereby ordered that in case of grant of compensation, the petitioner(s) shall not be entitled to receive interest for the period from today (12.05.2023) till the conclusion of PE.**

Renotify the matter for PE now on **22.09.2023**.

Let list of witnesses be filed within one week and affidavit(s) by way of evidence of the witness(es) of petitioner be filed within one week thereafter with advance copy thereof to the other side. Steps for summoning of witnesses be taken well in advance.

(Vinod Yadav)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/12.05.2023